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Your revision is due by Nov 30, 2018.

To submit a revision, go to the JoVE submission site and log in as an author. You will find your submission under the heading "Submission Needing Revision".

Best,

Bing Wu, Ph.D.
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Editorial comments:
The manuscript has been modified and the updated manuscript, 59078_R1.docx, is attached and located in your Editorial Manager account. Please use the updated version to make your revisions.
 
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Reply
The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread.

2. Please specify the use of vet ointment on eyes to prevent dryness while under anesthesia.
Reply
The text has been revised in Protocol 1.4 (line 109).

3. For survival strategies, discuss post-surgical treatment of animal, including recovery conditions and treatment for post-surgical pain.
Reply
Protocol 1.23 contains the description of the recovery condition. Protocol 1.22 contains the description of postsurgical pain control. 

4. Discuss maintenance of sterile conditions during survival surgery.
Reply
The maintenance of sterile conditions during survival surgery is described in Protocol 1.2 and 1.24.

5. Please specify that the animal is not left unattended until it has regained sufficient consciousness to maintain sternal recumbency.
Reply
The text has been revised in Protocol 1.23.

6. Please specify that the animal that has undergone surgery is not returned to the company of other animals until fully recovered.
Reply
The text has been revised in Protocol 1.23.

7. Figure 1A: Please add a unit.
Reply
Figure 1A has been revised.











Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:
In this study, the authors have established a two-vessel occlusion mouse model of cerebral ischemia-reperfusion through interruption of blood flow to the right MCA. The model induces stable infarct volume and behavioral deficits, which will be beneficial to investigate the pathophysiology of cerebral ischemia-reperfusion and potential therapeutic strategies for patients with stroke. After additional editing, the manuscript may be accepted by JOVE.
Reply
Thank you for the suggestion. The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread and edited by a professional editing company.

Reviewer #3:

Manuscript Summary:
This article describes a two-vessel occlusion method in mice for cerebral ischemia reperfusion studies.

Major Concerns:

1. What is the rate of animal exclusion due to excessive bleeding from craniectomy or MCA during surgery?
Reply
If surgery procedures are correctly followed, the rate of animal exclusion due to excessive bleeding from craniectomy or MCA was less than 15%. This had been added to the Results section (line 223-224).

2. Is there any statistics supporting that the infarct area is very consistent in this method?
Reply
Thank you for the comment. We have added the statistics to show that this model induces relatively low variability of infarct area (Table 1) when compared with the H/I stroke model [1]. The text has been added to the Discussion section (line 281-283).

3.Why there is no significant difference between permanent occlusion to this reperfusion method (figure 3)? Please discuss.
Reply
We thank the reviewer for this insightful comment. B6 mice have extensive collateralization between the anterior cerebral artery (ACA) and MCA. We suggest that the blood flow from ACA collaterals might compensate for the ischemic effects of MCA territory when the distal MCA is permanently occluded. We have added this to the text in the Discussion section (line 300-305).      

4. Reperfusion condition should be measured by a more accurate method such as Laser Doppler. Observation by eyes can be very subjective.
Reply
Thank you for this comment. The text has been revised in the Introduction (line 79-80) and Discussion (line 273-274). 

Minor Concerns:
1.There is no direct evidence of peripheral immune cells infiltration in the ischemic brain. At least one simple IHC or H&E staining should be performed.
Reply
[bookmark: _GoBack]Thank you for the reviewer’s suggestion. In our previous publication, we isolated brain-infiltrating immune cells and used flow cytometry to identify these brain-infiltrating immune cells after cerebral ischemia–reperfusion [2]. The evidence of peripheral immune cell infiltration in the ischemic brain is now presented in Figure 3. The text has been revised in the Results section (line 217-219).
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